No other significant matters need to be explained during the reporting period.

XVII. Significant matters of subsidiaries of the Company
Applicable □Non-applicable
On 22 March 2024, Shougang Zhixin Qian'an Electromagnetic Materials Co., Ltd. held the founding meeting of

the shareholding reform. The Company's registered capital was changed to RMB 3,000.00 million by
discounting the shares with the audited net book assets on the base date of the shareholding reform. On 27
March 2024, Zhixin Co. completed the registration of business change for shareholding reform and officially
changed its name to Shougang Zhixin Electromagnetic Materials (Qian'an) Co., Ltd. After the completion of the

Beijing Shougang Co. Ltd. Annual Report 2024

76

shareholding reform, the shareholding ratio of each shareholder of Zhixin Co. remains unchanged, and
Shougang Co. is still its controlling shareholder.

Beijing Shougang Co. Ltd. Annual Report 2024

77

SECTION VII. MOVEMENTS IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDERS
I. Share movement
1. Share movement

Unit: share
Before change Changes in current (+/-) After change

Quantity Proportion Shares
issued

Bonus
issue

Shares
transferred

from
reserves

Others Sub-total Quantity Proportion

I. Restricted shares 1,781,306,264 22.85% -514,588,891 -514,588,891 1,266,717,373 16.29%

1. State ownership
2. State-owned corporation

shares 1,741,662,029 22.34% -493,958,306 -493,958,306 1,247,703,723 16.05%

3. Shares held by other
domestic investors 39,644,235 0.51% -20,630,585 -20,630,585 19,013,650 0.24%

Of which: Shares held by
domestic legal persons

Shares held by domestic
natural persons 39,644,235 0.51% -20,630,585 -20,630,585 19,013,650 0.24%

4. Foreign ownership
Of which: Shares held by

overseas legal persons
Shares held by overseas

natural persons
II. Non-restricted shares 6,013,305,341 77.15% 493,958,306 493,958,306 6,507,263,647 83.71%

1. RMB ordinary shares 6,013,305,341 77.15% 493,958,306 493,958,306 6,507,263,647 83.71%
2. Domestic listed foreign

shares
3. Overseas listed foreign

shares
4. Others

III. Total amount of shares 7,794,611,605 100.00% -20,630,585 -20,630,585 7,773,981,020 100.00%

Reasons for shares movements

Applicable □Non-applicable
According to the Incentive Plan, with the approval of the company's shareholders meeting, the company

has repurchased and cancelled 20,630,585 restricted shares during the reporting period, and the share capital
of the company has been reduced from 7,794,611,605 shares to 7,773,981,020 shares.
Approval of share movements

Applicable □Non-applicable
During the reporting period, the repurchase and cancellation of restricted shares by the Company has

been considered and approved by the annual general meeting of 2023 on 28 June 2024.
Transfer of shares arising from changes in shareholding